

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 8, 2019]

No. 19-5031

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE; BUREAU OF THE
CENSUS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
SARAH CARROLL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7511
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4027*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Background.....	2
1. The Census Act And The 2020 Decennial Census.....	2
2. The E-Government Act.....	6
B. Prior Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Seek A Preliminary Injunction Barring Inclusion Of A Citizenship Question On The 2020 Census.....	16
A. Plaintiff Lacks Organizational Standing.....	16
B. Plaintiff Lacks Associational Standing.....	17
1. Individuals On Plaintiff’s Advisory Board Would Lack Standing To Sue In Their Own Right.....	18
2. Plaintiff Is Not A Membership Organization.....	26
II. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits Because Defendants Have Not “Initiat[ed] A New Collection Of Information” Under The E-Government Act.....	29

III. The Other Preliminary Injunction Factors Likewise Counsel Against Relief.....	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Legal Found. v. FCC</i> , 808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	27, 28
<i>American Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Arkansas Dairy Coop. Ass’n v. USDA</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	20, 21
<i>California v. Ross</i> , Nos. 18-cv-1865, 18-cv-2279, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019)	5-6, 18
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	21
<i>Common Cause v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , No. 18-966, 139 S. Ct. 953 (2019).....	5
<i>EPIC v. FAA</i> , 892 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	27
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> : 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017)	22, 26
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 791 (2019).....	7, 13, 14, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 31, 37

<i>EPIC v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 48 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	26
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	22
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC</i> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27, 28, 29
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	27, 28, 29
<i>Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Bowser</i> , 815 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Knight v. Commissioner</i> , 552 U.S. 181 (2008)	11, 32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	24
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5, 13, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	25
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	23

U.S. Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I2, 38-39

Statutes:

Census Act:

13 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2-3
13 U.S.C. § 2.....	3
13 U.S.C. § 4.....	3
13 U.S.C. § 8(b).....	4, 19, 20, 21
13 U.S.C. § 8(c)	4, 19, 21
13 U.S.C. § 9.....	19
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)	3, 19
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(1)	3
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(2)	3
13 U.S.C. § 9(a)(3)	3
13 U.S.C. § 21.....	3
13 U.S.C. § 141(a).....	3, 16, 39
13 U.S.C. § 141(f)(2).....	4
13 U.S.C. § 214.....	3, 19

E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899:

§ 2(b)(4).....	7
§ 2(b)(5).....	7
§ 2(b)(7).....	7
§ 2(b)(10).....	7
§ 201	30
§ 204(a)(1)	23
§ 205	23
§ 207(a).....	23
§ 208(a).....	7
§ 208(b)(1).....	6
§ 208(b)(1)(A)(i)	33
§ 208(b)(1)(A)(ii)	1, 6, 11, 12, 14, 30, 33, 35
§ 208(b)(2)(B)(ii)	7, 38

National Environmental Policy Act of 1969,

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	33
--------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)	19
---------------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
44 U.S.C. § 3501 note	1, 6
44 U.S.C. § 3502(3)(A)	30, 31
44 U.S.C. § 3506(c)(1)	34
44 U.S.C. § 3506(c)(2)(A)	34
44 U.S.C. § 3506(c)(3)	34
44 U.S.C. § 3507(a)	34
Regulation:	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5	33
Rule:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
Other Authorities:	
Memorandum from Joshua B. Bolten, Director, Office of Mgmt. & Budget, to Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies (Sept. 26, 2003), https://go.usa.gov/xESgX	7, 8
EPIC, <i>About EPIC</i> , https://epic.org/epic/about.html	28
Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax, https://epic.org/epic/EPIC-2017-990.pdf	29
OMB Circular No. A-130, <i>Managing Information as a Strategic Resource</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xEJbu	8, 35, 36

U.S. Census Bureau:

<i>2020 Census Operational Plan: A New Design for the 21st Century</i> (Dec. 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xESEk	4
<i>American Community Survey Questionnaire Archive</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xESEN	5
<i>Measuring America: The Decennial Censuses from 1790 to 2000</i> (Sept. 2002), https://go.usa.gov/xESE8	5
<i>Privacy Impact Assessments (PIAs) and Privacy Threshold Analysis (PTAs)</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xESEE	8
<i>Questionnaires</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xESEx	5
<i>Questions Planned for the 2020 Census and American Community Survey</i> (Mar. 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xEJvC	5
